

**Sukhwinder @ Sonu vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and
another**

Cr.MMO No.1081 of 2025

10.03.2026 Present Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Karun
Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional
Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr.
Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the
respondent-State.

Mr. Praveen Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent
No.2.

The compromise placed on record reveals that the
parties have amicably settled the matter inter se them.
However, with a view to ascertain the genuineness and
correctness of the compromise deed, this Court deems it fit to
direct respondent-State to verify the factum of compromise
and place the report on record on the next date of hearing.

List on 25.03.2026, on which date, parties shall
remain present in Court.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

March 10, 2026
(shankar)